
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
 Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 31 October 2025 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 10 November 2025 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 
corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Brook (Chair) 

Councillor Billings 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Fox (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Pentney 

 

Councillor Strang 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Virdee 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 15 September 2025. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay (P/2025/0423) (Pages 11 - 52) 
 Partial demolition of existing dwelling house, demolition of 

greenhouse and outbuilding and construction of replacement 
dwelling and associated works. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

6.   Land North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary (P/2024/0368) (Pages 53 - 92) 
 Major Reserved Matters relating to outline consent application 

P/2019/0281: Development of up to 100 dwellings, including 
affordable and market housing. Associated landscaping, open 
space, drainage and highways infrastructure at Land North of 
Totnes Road together with new access onto Totnes Road. Matters 
relating to condition 01 (RM): (i) layout, (ii) scale, (iii) appearance, 
(iv) landscaping. (Re-advertisement: As revised by plans received 
27.01.25). 
 

 Public Speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
We are using hybrid meeting arrangements to give registered 
speakers the opportunity to either attend the meeting in person to 
give their views or to attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  If you 
would like to attend the meeting remotely to speak you will be 
provided with a Zoom link to join the meeting.  We also ask that you 
provide a copy of your speech to 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk, before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting, so that the Clerk will be able to continue to read out your 
speech if you lose connection or cannot be heard in the physical 
meeting.  Remote attendees who lose connection may still be able 
to follow the meeting via the live stream on the Council’s YouTube 
channel. 
 
Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee will 
also be able to join the meeting via Zoom and must use their raise 
hand function to declare any interests. 
 

 

 Site Visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 5 November 2025.  Site visits will then 
take place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be 
notified. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling streaming our Planning Committee meetings on 
our YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 
We are also using hybrid meeting arrangements to enable 
registered speakers to either attend the meeting in person or to 
attend the meeting remotely via Zoom.  Anyone attending the 
meeting remotely must register their intention to do so by 11 
am on the day of the meeting and provide a copy of their 
speech to governance.support@torbay.gov.uk by this deadline.  
If anyone attending the meeting remotely loses connection the 

 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


(4) 

meeting will continue and their speech will be read out by the Clerk 
and they will have the option to follow the meeting via the YouTube 
live stream. 
 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

15 September 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chair) 

 

Councillors Billings, Mandy Darling, Fox (Vice-Chair), Pentney, Strang, Tolchard and 
Virdee 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Long) 

 

 
8. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 August 2025 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

9. 11 Alta Vista Road, Paignton (P/2025/0253)  
 
The Committee considered a major planning application for the demolition of existing 
dwelling, garage and outbuildings and construction of ten dwellings plus associated 
access, parking, infrastructure, landscaping and associated works. (Part 
retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting Amy 
Roberts addressed the Committee in support of the application.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approval subject to:  
 
1. the completion of a unilateral undertaking; 
2. an additional planning condition requiring the strip to the rear of the coach 

houses to be for maintenance purposes only and to such to managed by a 
Management Company; 

3. an amendment to planning condition 2 in respect of boundary treatments to 
include ‘height’; 

4. the planning conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 
planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; and  

5. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 15 September 2025 
 

 

Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
10. Pannier Market, Union Square, Market Street, Torquay (P/2025/0164)  

 
The Committee considered a listed building consent application for the demolition and 
associated works to adjoining structures to south and west elevations of the Pannier 
Market including removal of internal fixtures.  Formation of arched openings and new 
emergency escape doors to south and west elevation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting 
Bethan Huntley addressed the Committee against the application. Dr Rodney Horder 
addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in support 
of the application.  Phil Jones addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Long addressed the Committee in 
support of the principle of the application but against the number of homes to be 
provided on the site as he felt there should be higher numbers of homes. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
a consultation response had been received from the Victorian Society dated 11 
September 2025 as follows: 
 
“Thank you for consulting us on the above application and the resubmission of 
additional details.  
 
Whilst the applicant has now more clearly demonstrated the public benefit to this 
scheme, The Society agrees that there is a need to regenerate the Pannier Market, 
and to do so would prove a positive benefit - the current schedule of planning 
documents demonstrates an ambitious plan that is not yet fully realised.  
 
Namely, there are logistics to this design that have not been appropriately considered. 
Especially when the proposed will result in the entire loss of the original C19 fabric 
from the south and west elevations, these details ought to be well-established in the 
proposal before the level of harm and risk can be proportionally considered. These 
losses will most likely cause a moderate to high level of less than substantial harm to 
the significance of the building, 
 
In the first instance, we recommend that the applicant undertake some investigative 
work to verify the viability of the existing historic fabric, as well as a detailed outline of 
these features and how they will be retained and conserved in the scheme. For 
example, could some of the architectural details on these elevations be re-
incorporated into the proposed? 
 
If your authority should be minded that demolition is deemed essential, we 
recommend that all features be subject to a building recording, to ensure that what is 
lost is amply recorded.” 
 
 

Page 6



Planning Committee   Monday, 15 September 2025 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approval subject to:  
1. planning condition 5 to be revised to provide a stone cleaning strategy for the 

Pannier Market; 
2. the planning conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency;  

3. receiving a consultation response from Natural England to confirm no objection 
to the Council’s Appropriate Assessment; and 

4. The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
11. Union Square Shopping Centre and Pannier Market, Union Square, Torquay 

(P/2025/0173)  
 
The Committee considered a major planning application for the Partial demolition of 
existing shopping centre, demolition of 9 commercial units fronting on Union Street 
and Market Street and partial demolition of modern additions to Pannier Market.  
Redevelopment of site to provide residential development with associated amenity 
space, creation of new Class E commercial unit, repurposing of retained shopping 
centre floorspace sited below multistorey car park for Class E uses and associated 
external alterations, external works to Pannier Market, creation of public square and 
associated development infrastructure and works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting 
Bethan Huntley addressed the Committee against the application. Dr Rodney Horder 
addressed the Committee on behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in support 
of the application.  Phil Jones addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Long addressed the Committee in 
support of the principle of the application but against the number of homes to be 
provided on the site as he felt there should be higher numbers of homes. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
the following items had arisen: 
 

 1 no. additional letter of objection had been received, concerns that had not 
previously been raised were regarding loss of light.  

 Typographic error on Page 128, stating “990no. residential units” instead of 
“99no. residential units”. 

 Page 131 revision to the sentence stating: “The proposal will deliver a new 
NHS facility in a sustainable and accessible location” to “It is envisaged that 
the proposal will provide a new NHS facility in a sustainable and accessible 
location”. 

 Page 136 revision to third bullet point to include highlighted text “Block C – 
Existing Union Square Multi-Storey Car Park (MSCP), will maintain existing 

Page 7



Planning Committee   Monday, 15 September 2025 
 

 

451no. Car parking spaces and provide up to 4no. new commercial units 
across the ground and first floors within former Union Square Shopping Centre 
floorspace”. 

 Typographic error on 
[...]
010, and due regard has been given to the potential impacts on individuals or 
groups with protected characteristics. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approval subject to:  
 
1. planning condition 14 being revised to provide a stone cleaning strategy of the 

Pannier Market; 
2. an additional planning condition regarding a parking strategy, to include a 

section of the Union Square Multi-Storey Car Park being used by future 
residents, in consultation with the Council’s Parking Services Team;  

3. planning condition 48 be reworded to say ‘(excluding demolition)’ rather than 
‘(including demolition)’; 

4. the planning conditions outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 
planning conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing 
and Climate Emergency; 

5. the completion of a Section 106 agreement; 
6. receiving a consultation response from Natural England to confirm no objection 

to the Council’s Appropriate Assessment; and 
7. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
Application Site 
Address 

Singleton Gardens 
Meadfoot Sea Road 
Torquay 
TQ1 2LQ 

Proposal Partial demolition of existing dwelling house, demolition of 
greenhouse and outbuilding and construction of 
replacement dwelling and associated works. 

Application Number  P/2025/0423 

Applicant Mr R Bishop - O.J. Developments Ltd. 

Agent Mr G Cridland 

Date Application 
Valid 

17/07/2025 

Decision Due date 11/09/2025 

Extension of Time 
Date 

14/11/2025 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency; 

[...]
al demolition of existing dwelling house, demolition of greenhouse and outbuilding 

and construction of replacement dwelling and associated works.  

 

Relevant Policy  

Section 72 (1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 

states that with respect to any buildings or other land in a conservation area, special 

attention shall be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 

appearance of that area.  

 

Similarly, Section 66 of the 1990 Act sets out the general duty in respect of listed 

buildings, which requires Local Authorities to have special regard to the desirability of 

preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic 

interest which it possesses.  

 

This statutory requirement needs to be considered alongside relevant heritage 

guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (2024) which requires 

local planning authorities to identify and assess the particular significance of any 

heritage asset that may be affected by a proposal (Para 208).  

 

Paragraph 210 goes onto to state that in determining applications, local planning 

authorities should take account of:  

 

a) the desirability of sustaining and enhancing the significance of heritage assets and 

putting them to viable uses consistent with their conservation;  

Page 14



b) the positive contribution that conservation of heritage assets can make to 

sustainable communities including their economic vitality; and  

c) the desirability of new development making a positive contribution to local character 

and distinctiveness.  

 

Paragraph 212 considers that ‘when considering the impact of a proposed 

development on the significance of a designated heritage asset, great weight should 

be given to the asset’s conservation (and the more important the asset, the greater 

the weight should be). This is irrespective of whether any potential harm amounts to 

substantial h
[...]
Environment Act 2021 (Commencement No. 8 and Transitional Provisions) 

Regulations 2024.  

 

Page 51



Based on the information provided to determine the application this permission 

is considered to be one which will not require the approval of a biodiversity gain 

plan before development is begun because one or more of the statutory 

exemptions or transitional arrangements is/are considered to apply. 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

ER2 – Water Management 

NC1 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

TA1 – Transport and Accessibility 

TA2 – Development Access 

TA3 – Parking Requirements 

W1 – Waste Hierarchy 

SS14 – Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 

ES1 – Energy 

C4 – Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

SS10 – Conservation and the Historic Environment 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

TH8 – Established Architecture 

THW4 – Outside Space Provision 

TH9 – Parking Facilities 

 

Page 52



 
 

Application Site Address Land North of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary, 
Paignton 

Proposal Reserved matters relating to P/2019/0281 (Up to 100 
dwellings) - relating to (i) layout, (ii) scale, (iii) 
appearance; and (iv) landscaping. 

Application Number  P/2024/0368 

Applicant Cavanna Homes  

Agent AR Land and Planning Ltd 

Date Application Valid 14.06.2024 

Decision Due Date 13.09.2024 

Extension of Time Date 14.11.2025 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
1. The satisfactory resolution of outstanding highway 

points, to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing, Transport and Climate 
Emergency. 

 
2. The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing, Transport and Climate 
Emergency. 

 
3. The resolution of any new material considerations 

that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing Transport and 

[...]
ons 

Page 57



 

 

- National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
- Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) 
- Published Standing Advice 
-  Collaton St Mary Masterplan 
-  Setting of various listed buildings, including the Grade 2* Church of St Mary. 
-  Planning matters relevant to the case under consideration, including the following 
advice and representations, planning history, and other matters referred to in this report: 
 
Relevant Planning History  
 
Outline consent: 
P/2019/0281: Outline application: Development of up to 100 dwellings, including 
affordable and market housing. Associated landscaping, open space, drainage and 
highways infrastructure at Land North of Totnes Road together with new access onto 
Totnes Road. Approved with legal agreement. 
 
Reserved matters consent: 
P/2022/0888: Reserved matters relating to P/2019/0281 (Up to 100 dwellings) - relating 
to (i) layout, (ii) scale, (iii) appearance; and (iv) landscaping.  Approved. 

 

Summary of Representations  
 
39 submissions objecting.  The summary of concerns raised are as follows; 
 
Reasons for objection relevant to this Reserved Matters application for layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping: 
 

 Flooding concerns 

 Privacy, loss of light and noise impact on dwellings to the south 

 Limited overlooking of play space  

 Designing out crime and access to rear of plots 

 Location of affordable housing  

 Location of greenspace central in the development   

 Doesn’t integrate well 

 Impact on ecology  

 Impact on the listed church 

 Poor design 
 

Reasons for objection not relevant to this Reserved Matters application for layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping: 
 

 Impact on services such as schools, health etc. 

 Access safety  

 Traffic capacity 

 Principle of housing 

 General noise 

 Loss of green fields  

 There should be no connection to Borough Park Road 

 Affordability 

Page 58



 

 

 Carbon produced by the housing   
 

Summary of Con
[...]
e and a have review mechanism to secure assessment of this ambition. 
 
The proposal is considered, with an appropriate planning condition, to deliver on the low 
carbon aspirations of the Development Plan, Polices SS14, ES1 and PNP1(f), and the 
NPPF. 
 
10. Affordable Housing 
 
Affordable housing provision has been largely established outline stage with the amount 
and general parameters for the provision set in a Legal Agreement that accompanies 
the outline consent.  This established the provision of 30% affordable units, which is the 
policy compliant level for development of this scale on greenfield sites, occupation type, 
specifications, and delivery.  The Legal Agreement set the type of affordable units in 
accordance with policy guidance, with the need to deliver a split of a third-third-third 
between social rent, affordable rent, and part ownership, with 5% of the provision being 
adapted dwellings.  The legal agreement also established the broad requirement for a 
proportionate mix of dwelling types, and for these to be distributed through the 
development. 
 

Page 83



 

 

In addition to the requirements of the Legal Agreement a planning condition was placed 
on the outline consent (Condition 10) that any application for reserved matters relating 
to the proposal’s layout and scale, a scheme of affordable housing shall be submitted 
for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority, which shall include information 
about the siting, size, and tenure type of the affordable units. 
 
The requirement of Condition 10 to submit details with the reserved matters has been 
met and the submission is accompanied by an Affordable Housing Plan.  The plan 
details the provision of 30 units, which accords with the requirement to deliver 30% of 
the units as affordable units. 
 
In terms of detail, following positive and proactive discussions through the period of the 
application, the settled affordable housing provision presents four clusters of afford
[...]
 
 
The internal road and footpath network, and its connectivity, is considered acceptable, 
subject to some final consideration of minor matters raised by the Highway Authority. 
 
The design and visual impact of the scheme is considered adequately resolved and a 
positive response for this allocated housing site and is considered to present a more 
positive outcome for the site to that previous approved under an earlier reserved matters 
application.  
 

Page 87



 

 

When considered in the round the proposed development is deemed to represent 
sustainable development and is acceptable, having regard to the Torbay Local Plan, 
the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and all other material considerations. 
 
The NPPF guides that decisions should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable 
development and for decision making that means approving development proposals 
that accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay, or where for housing 
proposals within situations where the local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five 
year supply of deliverable housing sites, granting permission unless the application of 
policies in the NPPF that protect areas or assets of particular importance provides a 
clear reason for refusing the development proposed.  Or where any adverse impacts of 
doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed 
against the policies in the NPPF when taken as a whole.   
 
There are no impacts on protected areas or assets of particular importance to provide 
a clear reasoning for refusal when considering the scheme in the round and the public 
benefits noted.  
 
Officer Recommendation 
 
Approval: Subject to; 
 
The satisfactory resolution of outstanding highway points, to be delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing, Transport and Climate Emergency. 
 
The conditions as outlined, with the final drafting of conditions delegated to the 
Divisional Director of Planning, Housing, Transport and Climate Emergency. 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing, 
Transport and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations. 
 
Conditions 
 
Phasing Plan PC - TBA 
 
Notwithstanding the submitted details, prior to the commencement of development, a phasing 
plan shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The phasing 
plan shall set out how the development will be implemented in accordance with an agreed 
timetable of works. It shall include the timing and delivery of key elements such as: 
 Play space 
 Public open space 
 Allotments 
 Orchards 
 Landscaping 
 Ecological enhancements 
 Amenity footpaths and pedestrian links 
 Other ancillary infrastructure 

The phasing plan shall specify the timing of delivery for each of the above elements within each 
phase, referenced against the number of dwellings to be occupied in that phase. 

Page 88



 

 

The development shall thereafter be carried out in full accordance with the approved phasing 
plan. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that essential components of the development are delivered at appropriate stages, 
in accordance with Policies SS2, SS9, SS10, NC1, and DE1 of the adopted Torbay Local Plan 
2012–2030, and Policies PNP1(a), PNP19, and PNP24 of the Paignton Neighbourhood Plan. 
These details are required prior to commencement to secure the timely provision of key 
infrastructure in the absence of such detail within the reserved matters, in accordance with the 
outline consent. 
 
 
BNG PC - TBA 
Prior to the commencement of development details confirming the off-site delivery of no less 
than 0.87 Habitat Units shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 
 
Reason: To ensure no net loss in biodiversity as a result of the development, in ac
[...]
c) – Design Principles 
PNP1(d) – Residential Development  
PNP1 (f) – Towards a sustainable low carbon energy efficient economy 
PNP1(g) – Designing out crime 
PNP1(h) – Sustainable transport 
PNP1(i) - Surface Water 
PNP19 – Safeguarding open countryside 
PNP24 – Collaton St. Mary Village 

Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay (P/2025/0423)
	6 Land North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary (P/2024/0368)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

10 November 2025 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Brook (Chair) 

 

Councillors Billings, George Darling, Mandy Darling, Fox (Vice-Chair), Pentney, 
Spacagna and Tolchard 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Bye, Foster and Maddison) 

 

 
12. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group and 
Conservative Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended to include 
Councillors George Darling and Spacagna in place of Councillors Virdee and Strang 
respectively. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 September 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. Disclosure of Interests  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

15. Singleton Gardens, Meadfoot Sea Road, Torquay (P/2025/0423)  
 
The Committee considered an application for partial demolition of existing dwelling 
house, demolition of greenhouse and outbuilding and construction of replacement 
dwelling and associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
At the meeting, the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
one additional letter of representation had been received but this raised no new 
material issues that had not already been covered in the submitted committee report.  
 
Following the Planning Officer’s presentation, David Redman addressed the 
Committee against the application.  Mike Cowdery addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum against the application.  In accordance 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 November 2025 
 

 

with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Foster addressed the Committee against the 
application.  Ann Hodson addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to;  
 
1) the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; and 

 
2) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 

the Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations. 

 
16. Land North Of Totnes Road, Collaton St Mary (P/2024/0368)  

 
The Committee considered an application for reserved matters relating to 
P/2019/0281 (Up to 100 dwellings) - relating to: 
 
(i) layout;  
(ii) scale;  
(iii) appearance; and  
(iv) landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit, and 
written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting 
Andrew Rowe addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to;  
 
1) the satisfactory resolution of outstanding highway points, to be delegated to the 

Divisional Director of Planning, Housing, Transport and Climate Emergency; 
 
2) the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; that the during the final drafting of conditions the Divisional Director 
of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency consider; 

 
a) expanding the condition regarding materials to include ‘roofs’;  
b) increasing the height of the fencing on southern, eastern and western 

boundaries from 1.2m to 1.5m; 
c) the phasing plan to include delivery of open space and landscaping as soon as 

possible; and 
d) a condition if permittable or otherwise an informative, regarding construction 

and adoption of foul water drainage. 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 November 2025 
 

 

3) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following 
the Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, 
Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further 
planning conditions or obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 


